
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 18 September 2012 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
  
  

  
 

Jacqui Bremner Local Involvement Network 
Peter Brown Herefordshire Business Board 
Chris Bull 
Shaun Clee 

Chief Executive Herefordshire Public Services 
Chief Executive - 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 

Jo Davidson 
Supt Charles Hill 

Director for People's Services 
West Mercia Police 

Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
Jo Newton 
Howard Oddy 
Elizabeth Shassere 

Chairman NHS Herefordshire (PCT) Board 
Acting Chief Executive–Wye Valley NHS Trust 
Director of Public Health 

Dr Andy Watts Chair - Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012.  
   
5. PRIORITIES REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP   
5 - 10  

   
 To report on the work undertaken on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board by the Task and Finish Group on the approach taken to the priorities 
submitted by Board members which will contribute to the emerging Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 

   
6. DEVELOPING A CLINICAL COMMISSIONING STRATEGY   11 - 28  
   
 To update the Board on the development of Herefordshire’s Clinical 

Commissioning strategy. 
 

   
7. WEST MERCIA CLUSTER - QUALITY HANDOVER BRIEFING   29 - 44  
   
 To note the quality handover briefing.  
   
8. UPDATE ON FINANCIAL POSITION FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 

ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW OF OLDER PEOPLE   
45 - 50  

   
 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the in-year financial position 

of adult social care, including measures to achieve transformation and 
savings.  To provide an update on the work of the root and branch review for 
older people. 
 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be
[...]
 on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 19 June 2012 at 3.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Dr S Aitken, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mrs J Davidson, Mr S Ghazawy, 

Mrs C Keetch, Mr H Oddy and Mr D Taylor 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JLV Kenyon and Mr L Griffin. 
  
Officers: R Beavan-Pearson (Assistant Director –Customer Services and 

Communications),  M Spinks (Principal Research Officer), Dr A Talbot-Smith 
(Consultant in Public Health Medicine), C Wichbold MBE (Grants and 
Partnership Officer) and T Brown (Governance Services). 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr C Bull, Supt C Hill, Dr A Watts and Mr M Woodford.  
Apologies were also received from Councillor JG Jarvis. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Dr S Ghazawy substituted for Dr A Watts, Mr H Oddy for Mr M Woodford and Mr D Taylor for 
Mr C Bull. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2012 be confirmed a as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - THE 2012 INTEGRATED NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 
The Board considered the 2012 summary Integrated Needs Assessment (INA) and the 
programme of work towards a “Gold Standard” Integrated Needs Assessment. 

The Consultant in Public Health Medicine presented the report.  She highlighted that the 
document was integral to the commissioning cycle, providing an explicit evidence base that 
would enable strategic priorities, commissioning decisions and partnership working to be 
based upon a clear and comprehensive understanding of need.  She specifically invited 
comment on areas where the Board would like more in depth analysis over the coming year.  

The Principal Research Officer gave a demonstration of how the information underpinning 
the high level summary document was made available on the Council’s website.  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• The asset base as a whole required further analysis.  Carers were highlighted as a 
vital asset that needed to be protected. More analysis was needed on the needs of 
carers including their access to healthcare services. 
 

• It was suggested that there also needed to be more analysis of mental health and 
wellbeing needs. 
 

• Changes to the welfare system and growing poverty were highlighted as issues that 
would have an impact on the County. 
 

• The potential for facilitating self-help needed further consideration. 
 

• The locality analysis was welcomed and its potential benefit to all providers 
acknowledged.  It was emphasised that it was important that the analysis was 
considered in localities and the differences between localities and the need and 
scope for action to address these differences discussed. 
 

• The importance of ensuring that the Board’s priorities were firmly founded on the 
evidence and that the analysis was used to inform considerations across all 
organisations in the County was emphasised. When matters came before the Board 
for consideration evidence should be provided to demonstrate how proposals 
addressed the issues highlighted in the INA. 
 

• On behalf of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) it was suggested that the 
scheduled bi-monthly meetings of practitioners could provide a useful forum for 
ensuring the analysis was more widely shared. 
 

• The potential to develop the website to make it interactive, generating user feedback 
and information on people’s experience of services was noted. 
 

• It would be of benefit to demonstrate in the INA summary how account had been 
taken of information gathered at stakeholder events. 
 

• A view was expressed on behalf of the CCG that whilst the INA was a vital part of the 
evidence base there were additional sources of information of which the CCG 
needed to take account in forming the commissioning strategy.  This included 
directives from the Department of Health, and qualitative issues including information 
gathered directly by clinicians and other frontline staff.  There may therefore be 
instances where the priorities agreed by the CCG did not correspond precisely with 
those in the INA. 
 
The consensus was that it was important that the INA captured all the available 
sources of information and organisations highlighted any aspects of which account 
had not been taken. The engagement process was designed to achieve this 
objective.  It was recognised that having considered the available evidence 
organisations might reach different conclusions about priorities.  However, the Board 
had a responsibility to assess the extent to which strategic priorities and 
commissioning decisions to invest or disinvest were linked to the evidence base 
provided by the INA. 
 

• It was proposed that a further report be submitted to the Board in July 2012 on the 
rolling programme to develop the INA, taking account of issues raised during the 
discussion. 
 

2



 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the document “Understanding Herefordshire” appended to the 

report be approved as the summary of the 2012 Integrated Needs 
Assessment and it be recommended that its findings be embedded 
and used across all organisations in the County;  

 
(b) “Understanding Herefordshire” and the 2012 Integrated Needs 

Assessment be approved as the evidence base against which 
strategic priorities and commissioning decisions to invest or 
disinvest will be made and assessed in an open and transparent 
way; and  

(c) the following areas be proposed for more in depth analysis over the 
coming year: the asset base, the needs of carers; and mental health 
and wellbeing needs; and 

(d) a further report be submitted to the Board in July 2012 on the rolling 
programme to develop the Integrated Needs Assessment including 
enhanced analysis, capturing the additional sources of information 
and proposing the prioritisation of the areas of more in-depth 
analysis during 2012/13. 

6. HEALTH WATCH HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Board considered the progress made to date regarding Healthwatch Herefordshire. 
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Services and Communications presented the report 
and the appended discussion paper.  Four options were set out in the discussion paper.  
The Board was invited to support Option 2 – providing the Healthwatch function as part 
of an existing not for profit organisation. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The consultation undertaken on the options to date was discussed.  It was noted that 

this was ongoing.  Cabinet was due to consider the proposal on 12 July 2012 and, 
given the tight timescale it was advised that responses would be accepted until the 
day before that meeting. 

 
• The Board sought clarification on the approach across the region and was informed 

that a range of options were being explored.  It noted that if it were to be pursued the 
detail of option 2 would need to be developed.  Whether any local organisation would 
be a suitable provider would need to be established at that point.  

 
• It was emphasised that a number of lessons needed to be learned from the operation 

of the Local Involvement Network, the predecessor to Healthwatch. In establishing 
the new function there were a number of reputational issues to consider.  It was 
essential that the function demonstrated independence and was capable of 
delivering effective challenge to commissioners and providers. 

 
• The Board acknowledged the tight timescale for putting arrangements in place and 

supported option 2, but on the basis that this would be for a two year period with a 
view to exploring procurement options after that time. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the content of the discussion paper be noted; and 

3



 

 

 
(b) the recommendation to pursue option 2 – that Herefordshire 

Healthwatch be provided through an arrangement with the local 
voluntary sector be supported, on the basis that this was for a two 
year period with a view to exploring procurement options after that 
time. 

7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
AND PARTNERSHIP WORKING   
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Services and Communications presented the report. 
 
The Board discussed a number of recent communication and community engagement 
issues that had arisen.  The Assistant Director confirmed that lessons had been learned 
from these episodes and the strategy was designed to address them.   
 
The Board proposed that a further report should be made on how the Strategy was being 
implemented and an informal sub-group be formed to provide a sounding board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the report be noted and the Board continue to support the 

implementation and development of the joint communications and 
engagement strategy, as appended to the report; 

 
 (b) the further local integration of communications and engagement 

working be supported in line with the model set out at page 88 of the 
agenda papers; and  

 
(c) a further report be made to the Board on how the Strategy is being 

implemented; and  
 

(d) an informal sub-Group of Board Members be formed to provide a 
sounding board for the development and implementation of the 
Strategy. 

 
8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   

 
The Board noted the Work Plan. 
 
The Chairman outlined the intention to hold some meetings at external venues 
incorporating visits to service providers and to undertake other activities through which 
the Board and its Members could raise the Board’s profile. 
 

9. WORKSHOP UPDATE   
 
The Chairman reported that work to take account of the outcomes of the last workshop 
had been completed and a draft paper would be circulated.   
 

10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The Board noted the list of scheduled meetings. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.03 pm CHAIRMAN 

4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Elizabeth Shassere, Director of Public Health on (01432) 260668 (PA) 
  

$pcmvi5b4.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: PRIORITIES REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

CLASSIFICATION: /Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To report on the work undertaken on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board by the Task and Finish 
Group on the approach taken to the priorities submitted by Board members which will contribute to 
the emerging Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

(a) the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the approach to the priorities submitted 
by Board members taken by the task and finish group to progress the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy; and 

(b) the Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities being clustered into three main areas: sustainability of the health and 
social care system, demand management and crisis prevention.  

Key Points Summary 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board (the Board) had previously identified its core purpose as 
being the strategic leadership of the health and social care system, with partnership working 
as the key for solving the issues in the system. The Board has agreed a vision and guiding 
principles for the emerging Health and Wellbeing Strategy (the Strategy). 

• At its last meeting on 10 July the Board agreed to review the priorities for the emerging 
Strategy previously presented in February 2012 in the light of the Understanding Herefordshire 
2012 report.  

• Board members were asked to submit a list of their organisation’s priorities for consideration in 
relation to the areas of need presented in Understanding Herefordshire. A task and finish 
group of Board members was set up to work through the priorities.  The group met and 
discussed the priorities and identified and agreed a grouping of priorities where duplication 
and similarities occurred.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



 

 

• The group reviewed and clustered the combined list of priorities into three groups: 
sustainability of the health and social care system; demand management; and crisis 
prevention.  

• Further discussions led to the group identifying sustainability of the system as the key priority 
upon which all others potentially depend, and therefore should be main initial focus of the 
Board and its strategy. The group also identified issues such as joined up commissioning and 
better pathways as a second group of priorities, and a third group around immediate and 
necessary activity for family support. 

• It was also acknowledged that these priorities need to be considered in the light of other 
similar processes being undertaken by partner organisations such as the Herefordshire 
Partnership Executive Group (HPEG) as there may be overlap in terms of delivery.  

• There is also scope to consider the role of the future of Health Scrutiny in complementing the 
Board’s primary priority of a sustainable system, particularly the focus on the effectiveness of 
the system.  

• The membership of the task and finish group which undertook this work is Councillor PM 
Morgan, Dr Sarah Aitken, Jacqui Bremner, Dean Taylor, Dr Andy Watts and Clare Wichbold, 
with Elizabeth Shassere from 1 August 2012. 

• Board members have made an initial assessment of their organisation’s priorities against the 
set of prioritisation criteria proposed at the last meeting of the Board.  The collective priorities 
were further grouped within each category as follows: 

Sustainability of the 
health and social care 
system 

Organisations with identified pr
[...]
ted to the priorities will be taking place in other forums with potentially 
different leads and partners, as well as those on the HWBB. One example of this is the 
development of the Clinical Strategy in relation to the sustainability priority grouping.  This is 
being led by the CCG as tasked by the SHA to reconfigure the clinical footprint so that it is 
sustainable and sensible for our population and geography, and to support the clinical 
providers through difficult times so that standards of patient care are maintained and improved 
and financial balance can be addressed.  This is one very important element that will take the 
community forward toward having a sustainable health and social care system.  The HWBB 
would receive and consider the strategy and any recommendations and take a view on it.  
Members would provide a strategic, high level view and any support to barriers and any 
direction through specific challenges faced as appropriate.   

• Clearly there will be other pieces of work that support this strand, such as some of the root 
and branch reviews of social care services, that would also help achieve this strategic goal. 
The HWBB could take a view on how an approach to ensuring sustainable social care 
services that might be led, for instance, similar to the Clinical Strategy.   

• The HWBB members would be best placed to debate solutions offered and to help find ways 
through problems and challenges for all the priority groupings.  Representative partners could 
also bring gaps in effectiveness of the system to the board for assistance in addressing those.  
For instance, if GPs through the CCG identified a key provider or partner that was causing a 
breakdown in a pathway or service, this concern could be brought for discussion into the 
HWBB, where perspectives on a solution could be gained, such as perhaps a collective 
contribution to a resource if needed, or perhaps a more assertive approach might be needed if 
a partner is not acting c
[...]
ment of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board’s readiness to take on the system leadership function for 
Health and Wellbeing in Herefordshire. 

Consultees 

The emerging Health and Wellbeing Strategy is being informally consulted on as it is being developed 
through the Board. There are no proposals for a formal consultation process.  

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

Priority Group 1: Sustainability of Health and Social Care System in Herefordshire 

Priority Group 2: Demand Management 

Priority Group 3: Crisis Prevention 

9



10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Mike Emery, Head of Business Development – 01432 260618 

$r43khjkn.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: DEVELOPING A CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
STRATEGY  

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is: 

• To update the Board on the development of, and rationale behind Herefordshire’s Clinical 
Commissioning strategy  

• To engage and consult on the current version of the strategy 

• To outline how this work is contributing to the development of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (CCGs) commissioning intentions for 2013/14  

• To describe how this strategy and associate plans link and will contribute to the delivery of the 
Health and Wellbeing boards priorities and principles  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT the Board: 

(a) endorses the principle and rationale behind the Clinical Strategy;  

(b) engages and contributes to the development of the strategy and further 
iterations are presented and discussed at future HWBB sessions; and 

(c) notes the timetable and process for development and agreement of the 
CCGs Commissioning intentions,  

Key Points Summary 

• With the deteriorating position of Wye Valley Trust financially Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group with Wye Valley Trust clinicians and Herefordshire Council have been 
rethinking the clinical strate
[...]
he 
HWBB on 18th September].  Details of how the development of the strategy will be implemented 
and governed are also included in the attached document.  

• Work on the strategy and plan will be taking place over the next 6 months, in preparation for 
full implementation in 13/14. Robust planning, based on a strong evidence base, 
subsequently supported by a strong programme and governance model will be essential to 
ensuring the plan is implemented successfully.  

• The Clinical Commissioning Strategy will inform and guide the CCGs Commissioning 
intentions for 13/14. In essence though the central tenants of these will be the continued 
development of neighbourhood teams, continued move away from a bed based model of 
care, revisiting the role of Community Hospitals and with a core focus on care and clinical 
pathways.  

How will your report meet the vision and guiding principles of the 
HWBB? 

• The Clinical Commissioning Strategy’s primary aim is to deliver transformational system 
change for benefit of Herefordshire’s patients and public in an ever challenging financial 
climate, to this end it is designed to support the delivery of the HWBB vision, as well as 
aligning to national and regional priorities. 

• The CCG will be key in commissioning services aimed to deliver improved outcomes for 
Herefordshire residents and in particular, the HWBB overall outcome of reducing the 
difference in healthy life expectancy in Herefordshire. The CCG continued work around the 
care pathways will be central to supporting the delivery of the HWBB vision. 

• In particular the work being developed for the Clinical Strategy will support the HWBB 
principles focusing on creating a sustainable unified, affordable, focused system delivering the 
right service at the right time in the right place. And ensuring the appropriate support will be 

12



provided for people when in hospital to encourage a return to independence wherever 
possible and when required, long term and end of life care will be dignified and caring.  

• The Clinical strategy will also underpin the delivery of the proposed priorities of the Joint 
health and wellbeing strategy, in particular the  

o sustainability of the health and social care system upon which all others potentially 
depend,  

o and joined up commissioning and better care pathways  

Reasons for Recommendations 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board is a primary stakeholder in Herefordshire’s Health and Social 
Care economy; it is responsible for delivering Herefordshire’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
strategy and it’s JSNA (Understanding Herefordshire). It will therefore need to assure itself that 
the local authority and the CCG (with its PCT partners) is commissioning services in line with its 
vision and principles, and it support the delivery of the HWBB intended vision and principles 
around resilience, reducing health inequalities and emotional and physical health improvements.  

Key Considerations 

• The Clinical Commissioning Strategy is a vital component of the health and social planning 
framework; they will guide and inform commissioning plans and intentions over the next 12 
months and beyond, and will support Clinical commissioners in their work over the coming 5 
years.  HWBB members need to assure themselves that the plans support and align to its 
priorities and will assist in responding to the JSNA recommendations.  

Community Impact 

• Engagement events with Clinicians, residents over the last year have feed into the development 
of the strategy and will continue to do. The HCCG plan will need to support and align to the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing strategy, going forward to ensure it supports the delivery of improved health 
outcomes. One of the CCGs central values is putting ‘patients and residents at the heart of 
everything it does’; key to this will be robust community engagement over the coming years, as it 
develops future plans.  

Equality and Human Rights 

• The CCG operational plan outlines the HHCC’s commitment to equality, diversity and human 
rights it states, it will; 

• Ensure PSED and consideration of vulnerable groups is embedded within our 
Commissioning cycle; 

• Work locally with other Hereford Public Services as a member of Equality and 
Diversity Forum; 

• Embed it as a key element of its governance processes and values; 

• Ensure that all providers comply with PSED and that it forms part of contract 
schedules; and 

• Make certain that Quality and Equality Impact Assessments are undertaken on 

13



QIPP schemes and programmes  

Financial Implications 

• The plans outline the significant challenges faced by the Health and Social Care System as a 
whole.   

Consultees 

Herefordshire Clinical Strategy Group 

WVT Trust Board 

PCT Cluster 

Hereford Council Directors 

CCG Board 

Background Papers 

• CCG Operational Plan 12/13; 

• West Mercia PCT Cluster Integrated system plan; and  

• NHS Operating Framework. 

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Lin Jonsberg, Board Secretary, West Mercia Cluster on 01432 260308 
  

$uqud0n3d.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE: 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: WEST MERCIA CLUSTER QULAITY HANDOVER 
BRIEFING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To note the quality handover briefing. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT the quality handover briefing be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1  The briefing is appended. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM 7

29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



AGENDA ITEM 8

45



46



47



48



49



50


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 PRIORITIES REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP
	6 DEVELOPING A CLINICAL COMMISSIONING STRATEGY
	HWB Item 1 DRAFT Clinical Commissioning Strategy for Herefordshire CCGv0.5

	7 West Mercia Cluster - Quality Handover Briefing
	14.2  Quality_Handover_Briefing vBoard

	8 UPDATE ON FINANCIAL POSITION FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW OF OLDER PEOPLE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 18 September 2012 
at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Mr C Baird, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mr CJ Bull, Supt C Hill, Mrs C Keetch Ms 

E Shassere, Mr D Smith and Dr A Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor JLV Kenyon 
  
Officers: D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services), C 

Gritzner (Chief Operating Officer - Clinical Commissioning Group), T Brown 
(Governance Services). 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr S Clee, Mrs J Davidson and Mrs J Newton. 
 

12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
C Baird substituted for J Davidson. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

14. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. PRIORITIES REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP   
 
The Board considered work undertaken to develop priorities to contribute to the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report.  She informed the Board that the lists of 
priorities received from Board Members had been consolidated into the following three main 
areas:  sustainability of the health and social care system, demand management and crisis 
prevention.  She emphasised that the intention was the Board would not duplicate the work of 
other organisations but pursue the core purpose it had identified for itself of strategic 
leadership of the health and social care system. 
 
It was proposed that members of the Board should lead the further detailed work on each of 
the three areas identified and expressions of interest were invited. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 



 

 

• It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy would need to be approved by 
March 2013.  It was suggested that this was a tight timescale and a timetable for 
completing the Strategy should be produced. 

 
• The terms of reference for the pieces of work on each of the three main areas of 

work identified and support arrangements needed to be developed to ensure the task 
was manageable and took account of the work being undertaken by other 
organisations. One of the aims was to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
provided leadership and that the revised Strategy reflected the strategies of other 
organisations in order to deliver the agreed outcomes. 

 
• That it was important to ensure that the Strategy was not simply aspirational but was 

pragmatic and deliverable and linked to the commissioning process. 
 
• The Board needed to ensure that it made the most of the linkages available to it as a 

result of those represented within its membership. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the approach taken by the task and finish group to the priorities 

submitted by Board members to progress the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be noted; 

 
 (b) the Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities be clustered into three 

main areas: sustainability of the health and social care system, 
demand management and crisis prevention; 

 
 (c)  members of the Board be invited to express an interest in leading 

the further work required on each of the three areas identified; 
 
 (d) a timetable for completing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy should 

be produced; and 
 
 (e) a further report be made to the next formal meeting of the Board. 
 

16. DEVELOPING A CLINICAL COMMISSIONING STRATEGY   
 
The Board considered an update on the development of Herefordshire’s Clinical 
Commissioning Strategy. 
 
Dr Watts presented the report.  He informed the Board that the Strategy was still in draft 
form and was being developed on the basis of joint work with the Strategic Health 
Authority (SHA) who required the strategy to include a clear statement on clinical 
principles.  The work with the SHA was also taking account of the financial pressures 
facing Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) and the need for additional financial support. 
 
The Strategy expressed the view that the County’s geography required core services to 
be retained at Hereford hospital. However, for clinical reasons relating to the 
sustainability of services specialisms would need to be delivered in different ways, 
working with partners.  
 
The development of clinical pathways was a key element of the strategy. The fact that 
there was one clinical commissioning group, one local authority and one acute hospital 
offered scope to make progress in this area. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 



 

 

• On behalf of WVT it was stated that the strategy was logical and appropriate.  The 
Trust was not alone in the complex problems it faced.  These could not be solved 
within the County on its own.  A wider solution was required which would require the 
support of the SHA. 

 
• The overall objective was to deliver safe, sustainable and effective services in the 

right place.  This could mean some services being provided locally and some 
elsewhere.  However, it was essential to be able to demonstrate that effective 
services were locally accessible.   

 
• The Strategy needed to recognise that the sustainability of the healthcare system 

required greater integration of health and social care based on the vision for the 
Integrated Care Organisation.  The priorities the Board had identified for the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy in the previous item on the agenda: sustainability of the 
health and social care system, demand management and crisis management had a 
clear link to the clinical commissioning strategy. 

 
• The capacity of the provider market was questioned.  It was acknowledged that 

further work needed to be undertaken on this aspect. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the principle and rationale behind the Clinical Strategy be endorsed;  
 
 (b) the Board would engage with and contribute to the development of 

the strategy and that further iterations be presented and discussed 
at future meetings; and 

 
 (c) the timetable and process for development and agreement of the 

CCGs Commissioning intentions be noted.  
 
 

17. WEST MERCIA CLUSTER - QUALITY HANDOVER BRIEFING   
 
The Board noted the West Mercia Cluster quality handover briefing. 
 
It was agreed to request that future updates showed current progress and specifically 
identified the risks to quality of service through the transition process and what was 
being done to minimise those risks. 
 

18. UPDATE ON FINANCIAL POSITION FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND ROOT AND 
BRANCH REVIEW OF OLDER PEOPLE   
 
The Board was informed of the in-year financial position of adult social care, including 
measures to achieve transformation and savings and the work of the root and branch 
review for older people. 
 
The Assistant Director for People’s Services presented the report.  He highlighted the 
financial pressures on adult social care but emphasised that there was a wish to avoid 
actions that simply transferred costs to other parts of the health and social care system. 
 
The importance of an effective working relationship between the local authority and  the 
Wye Valley NHS Trust was acknowledged. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

19. DEPARTURE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
The Leader of the Council observed that this was the last formal Board meeting to be 
attended by Chris Bull, Chief Executive Herefordshire Public Services. 
 
On behalf of the Board he thanked Mr Bull for his contribution to the Healthcare system 
in Herefordshire. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


